

Court No. - 90

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 957 of 1983

Appellant :- Jai Ram And Another

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- P.K.Bisaria,Sunita Singh Chauhan,Tarun Jha

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Om Prakash Tripathi,J.

Order on Bail Application

Heard learned counsel for appellant and learned A.G.A. for State.

This criminal appeal has been filed against the judgment and order dated 25.03.1983 passed by Special Judge, Dacoity Affected Area, Jalaun at Orai and bail application has been moved by applicant no. 2-Govind Das @ Bode to release him on bail in S.T. No. 71/1982, under Section 392 I.P.C. for three years rigorous imprisonment, P.S.- Kotwali Orai, District-Jalaun, during pendency of appeal.

Learned counsel for appellant submitted that appellant has been arrested by the police in compliance of order passed by this Court on 08.12.2022 and detained in jail on 20.12.2022. It is further submitted that appellant was on bail during pendency of appeal but due to communication gap, appellant could not present on the said date. Appellant assures that he will cooperate in the disposal of this appeal.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, the ground is sufficient to release the applicant on bail.

Applicant no. 2 **Govind Das @ Bode** be released on bail after furnishing a personal bond of Rs. 20,000/- and two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of court concerned, during the pendency of this appeal.

List on 11.04.2023 in additional cause list.

Order Date :- 11.1.2023

Sharad/-